0//

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY OF PAKISTAN
ASSEMBLY DEBATES

TABLE OFCONTENTS

RECITATION FROM THHELY QUR AN
RECITATION OF NAAT

NATIONAL ANTHEM

FATEHA PRAYERS

STARRED QUESTION® ANSWERS

Ol o IS N NS )

POINTS OF ORDER
STARRED QUESTION® ANSWERS 18

FATEHA PRAYERS 15

O DN P UL NS

STARRED QUESTION® ANSWERS 16

10. ANNOUNCEMENT REGEBENCE OF GUESTSVW&&UDI ARABIA ANIDREA, IN THE GALLERY

11. STARRED QUESTION® ANISWERS 21
12. UNSTARRED QUESTI@N® ANSWERS 33
13. LEAVE OF ABSENCE 41
14. POINTS OF ORDER 45
15. THE UNITED NATIONSECURITY COUNCIMENDMENT) BILL, 2020 46
16. POINTS OF ORDER a7
17. MOTION FOR CONDONANOF DELAY IN THEHSENTATION OF REPOR 49
18. REPORT ON THE ANNERRORISM (AMENDMEBILL, 2020 50
19. MOTIONFOR EXTENSION OF WHHESTLE BLOWER PROMBEN AND VIGILANCBMMISSION
ORDINANCE, 2019 (MXOF 2019) FOR A RUHER PERIOD OF D20/'S Bl
20. POINTS OF ORDER 51
21. REPORT ON THHE TAX LAWS (SECGWIENDMENT) BILL, 202 60
22. THE SURVEYING ANDRPANG BILL, 2019 60

23. THE FOREIGN EXCHAREEULARION (AMENDMBMBILL, 2020 63


24. THE ANTMONEY LAUNDERING (ENDMENT) BILL, 2020

25. ANNUAL REPORT OF NAHIONAL ECONOMICWINTIL FOR THE FINANCYEAR, 20127018
26. POINTS OF ORDER

27. DISCUSSION ON ISSBERTAINING TO AGRITURE

28. POINTS OF ORDER

29. POINTING OUT THE KAGF QUORUM

65
67
68
80
93

97


NATIONAL ASSEMBLY OF PAKISTAN
ASSEMBLY DEBATES

The National Assembly of Pakistan met in the National AssemblyHall (ParliamentHouse) Islamabadat 05:30of the clockin the eveningwith Mr. Speake(Mr. AsadQaisar)n the Chair.
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STARREDUESTIOSIANDANSWERS

Detailsof stadiumsin KhyberPakhtunKhwa

189. *Ms. Uzma Riaz:
Will the Minister for Inter-Provincial Coordination be pleased to state:

(a) the number and names of Sports Stadiums in the Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa (KPK) at present with area-wise details; and

(b) the total amount allocated for upgrading/renovation of these stadiums for the last five years with year-wise details?

Minister for Inter-Provincial Coordination (Dr. Fehmida Mirza):

(a) Ministry of Sports has been devolved in the wake of 18th Constitutional -

Amendment, 2010. Therefore, such information may be sought from Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

(b) PSB isonly operating one coaching centre in Peshawar, KPK.
However, before devolution, many projects were constructed by the funding of the Federal Government. These projects were handed over to district/ provincial governments for operation & maintinance as per provision of PC-I.

After devolution, provinces have more financial resources, so, provinces are primarily responsible to construct Sports Stadia in their respective province.

Mr. SpeakerAnswerbe takenasreadsupplementary.
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STARRED QUESTION® ANISWERS

HMOK GI K §G

Detailof NOCsssuedto playersby PCB

213. *Mr Igbal Muhammad Ali Khan:
Will the Minister for Inter-Provincial Coordination be pleased to state:

(a) the policy of Pakistan Cricket Board (PCB) to issue NOC 10 players for plaving in foreign leagues:

(b) whether it is a fact that despite issuance of NOC for its players for playing different leagues, countries where such leagues are held do not ready 1o send their national teams to Pakistan;

(c) if so, is there any proposal under consideration of the PCB to issue such NOC for the countries, who are ready to send their teams Pakistan in future?

Minister for Inter-Provincial Coordination (Dr. Fehmida Mirza):
(a) NOC'’s to Pakistani players are issued only for the tournaments that are approved by ICC or its affiliated members and to play counties.

PCB has recently revised its NOC policy for its players, which allows players to play a maximum of 3 leagues out of Pakistan keeping In view the players workload.

(b) Issuance of NOCs to players by any country is not related to the country’s international /bilateral tour. For an international board, to send its national team, considers a lot of factors which firstly involves security.

(¢) Asthe situation is improving we are expecting more countries and their players to tour Pakistan. Approximately 36 players from 6 different International member boards will be in Pakistan to take part in the upcoming 5th Edition of PSL, for the year 2020. Issuance of NOCs to players by any country is not related to the country’s international / bilateral tour. An international hoard, to send its national team. considers a lot of factors which firstly involves security. As teams have now toured Pakistan for Test matches, we are positive that many other will follow the suit as PCB is in discussion on future tours with other boards.

Mr. SpeakerAnswer be taken as read, supplementary.
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STARRED QUESTION® ANISWERS

HNOKG IGI nG

Stepstakento improveCricketTeam

203. *Ms. Shamim Ara Panhwar:
Will the Minister for Inter-Provincial Coordination be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the performance of Cricket Team has been very poor during the present regime;

(b) if so. the steps to be taken by the Government for revival and improvement of the Cricket Team?

Minister for Inter-Provincial Coordination (Dr. Fehmida Mirza):
(a) It is important to highlight that the Pakistan Team has recently been playing with almost new players due to some players being Injured: the unavailability of some senior players; and some being out of form. The selection committee did not want to go in with a short-term solution; therefore, youngsters were selected to pave a path for a long-term solution. There were glimpses shown in the Team’s performance on-ground and the same was also reflected in the Test series against Sri Lanka in Pakistan and 1st Test match against Bangladesh in Pakistan which was won by Pakistan.

Any new development needs time to mature and results shown in the recent Test Match played against Bangladesh was very promising and reflected that the Team is on the right track. It is also pertinent to mention here that

Pakistan currently is ranked No.1 in the ICC T20i rankings after beating

Bangladesh 2-0 at home.
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(b) The Federal Government has promulgated new PCB Constitution in August, 2019 wherein the domestic cricket structure has been re-vamped and now six Cricket Associations have been established namely Balochistan Cricket Association, Central Punjab Cricket Association, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Cricket Association, Northern Cricket Association, Sindh Cricket Association and Southern Punjab Cricket Association. These Cricket Associations shall be responsible to promote, develop. regulate and maintain general control of cricket in their respective territorial jurisdiction. As per Constitution, the primary aim of PCB is to regulate, administer, manage and promote the game of cricket in Pakistan. All the operational matters regarding Cricket are dealt by PCB being an autonomous organization.

Mr. SpeakerAnswer be taken as read, supplementary.
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STARRED QUESTION® ANSWERS

Detailof the lossof economydueto sit-in andlockdown

150.*RanaSanaJllahKhan:

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the estimated loss in financial terms to the economy due to each sit-in and lockdown in diferrent cities of the country during the last seven years?

Deferred for answer on Next Rota Day.

Stepstakento stop sextraffickingandbondedlabour

6. *Ms. NafeesdnayatullahKhanKhattak:

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

(@) whether it is a fact that illegal labour agents or sub-agents of licensed Pakistani Overseas employment promoters entrap Pakistanis into sex trafficking and bonded labour; if so;

(b) the steps taken by the Ministry to stop the said practice?

Deferred for answer on Next Rota Day.

Reasonso allow SikhPilgrimswithout visa

20.*Dr. Shazie&BobiaAslamSoomro:

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state whether it is a fact that Sikh pilgrims are allowed to visit Kartarpur without getting visa;
if so, the reasons thereof?

Deferred for answer on Next Rota Day.

Districkwiselocationof executivepassportoffices

56.*Ms. NasibaChanna;

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state district-wise location of executive Passport Olffices in the country at present?

eferred for answer on Next Rota Day.
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Stepstakento reduceCyberCrimes

58.*Ms. NuzhatPathan:

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: |

(a)

(b)

whether it is a fact that cyber crimes are increasing with the passage of time; and

the total number of incidents of cyber crimes registered during the last four years and the steps being taken by the Government 1o reduce the same alongwith the complete detail thereof?

Deferred for answer on Next Rota Day.

Detailsof guestshousesan Islamabad

59.*Ms. FauziaBBehram:

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

(a)

(b)

whether it is a fact that the Supreme Court of Pakistan ordered

10 stop nonconforming use of residential buildings in Islamabad; -
if so, details of the action taken by the Capital Development Authority, Islamabad: and

whether it is also a fact that more than 100 guesis houses have still been functioning in residential areas of Islamabad: if so, details thereof and action taken against them?

Deferred for answer on Next Rota Day.
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StepstakenagainstMonal Restauranpolluting water flowing down

65.*Ms. FauziaBBehram:

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the natural streams of water flowing down from Pir Sohawa, Islamabad have been polluted by the sewerage water of the Monal Restaurant; if so. the action taken by the Capital Development Authorily against the said restaurant?

Deferred for answer on Next Rota Day.

Detailof officersat Missionin Pretoria

73.*Malik MuhammadEhsarUllah Tiwana;

Numberof employeegsecruitedin IslamabadPolice

